

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 965 OF 2019**

Between:

1. The United India Insurance Co. Ltd, Rep. by its Divisional Manager, DO-IV 3-5-171, Opp. Water Tank, Narayanaguda, Hyderabad
Appellant /Respondent No. 2
2. The United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Divisional Manager, DO-IX 206 and 207, II floor, Saptagiri Towers, Begumpet, Hyderabad. Both rep. by its Manager, TP HUB, United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Posset Bhavan, Abids, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner
(Appellant in MACMA 965 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Vakiti Chennaiah, S/o. late Galaiah or Galanna Aged 45 years, Occ. Labor, R/o. Nijalapur village, Addakula Mandal, Mahboobnagar District presently R/o. Plot No. 129, E.C.I.L. colony, Phase-I, Vanasthalipuram, R.R. District.
2. Vakiti Chennamma, W/o. Vakiti Chennaiah Aged 38 years, Occ. Labor, R/o. Nijalapur village, Addakula Mandal, Mahboobnagar District presently R/o. Plot No. 129, E.C.I.L. colony, Phase-I, Vanasthalipuram, R.R. District.

Respondents/Claimants

3. Venkata Ramana Reddy, S/o. K.Bal Reddy, Aged major, Occ. Business, (owner of vehicle No. AP 29 T 6781), R/o. 1-7-20/1, Jai Santhosh nagar colony, street No. 8, Habsiguda, R.R. District.

Respondent /Respondent No. 1

4. B.Jyothi, D/o. Venkataiah, Aged major, Occ. Business, (owner of vehicle No. AP 29 TV 0310) R/o. 3-5-133/3. SIRIS Factory, Sri Nagar colony, R.R. DEistrict.

...Respondent/Respondent No. 3
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri SOMANCHI VENKATESWARLU

Counsel for the Respondent No. 4: Sri E VISHWA PRASAD

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order for service of summons on the Respondent No 1, 2 and 3 by way of publication in any local daily news paper or in any other news paper, pending disposal of MACMA No. 965 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed by the petitioner seeking permission of this court to effect substituted service of notice to respondent Nos.1 to 3 by way of publication in "Namaste Telangana Newspaper".

Heard. Perused the record.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is allowed and the petitioners are permitted to publish the notice in "Namaste Telangana Daily Newspaper", Secunderabad Edition for the appearance of respondent Nos.1 to 3 before this Court on 21.04.2026 and file copy of publication in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SOMANCHI VENKATESWARLU Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR, J

DATED:24/03/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

MACMA.No.965 of 2019

DIRECTION

